

No. 02-361

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES
AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.**

ELLIOT M. MINCBERG
LAWRENCE S. OTTINGER
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN
WAY FOUNDATION
2000 M Street, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 467-4999

Counsel for Appellees
Association of Community
Organizations for Reform
Now, Friends of the
Philadelphia City Institute
Library, Pennsylvania
Alliance for Democracy,
Elizabeth Hrenda, and
C. Donald Weinberg

February 10, 2003

PAUL M. SMITH *
THERESA A. CHMARA
DANIEL MACH
KATHERINE A. FALLOW
JENNER & BLOCK, LLC
601 13th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

Counsel for all American
Library Association, et al.
Appellees

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory Framework and Legislative History	1
B. The District Court’s Factual Findings	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. CIPA INDUCES UNCONSTITUTIONAL SPEECH RESTRICTIONS ON INTERNET ACCESS IN PUBLIC LIBRARIES	17
A. Libraries Complying with CIPA’s Content- Based Restrictions Would Trigger Strict Scrutiny by Excluding Protected Speech from a Forum Dedicated to Free and Open Expression	19
B. CIPA’s Blocking Requirements Are Not a Narrowly Tailored and Least Restrictive Means of Serving a Legitimate and Compelling Governmental Interest	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS - continued

II. CIPA IMPOSES UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS ON INTERNET FUNDING TO PUBLIC LIBRARIES	38
A. CIPA's Federal Mandate Distorts the Usual Functioning of Public Libraries	40
B. CIPA's Funding Conditions on Public Libraries Are Subject to First Amendment Challenge	44
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arkansas Education Television Commission v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. District of Columbia Public Library</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001)	21
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1700 (2002)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	18, 28, 29, 30
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	32
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	19, 21, 27, 45
<i>Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	41, 49
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	31
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	28
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	18
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957)	31
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Democratic National Commission</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	37
<i>City of Madison Joint School District v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	20, 45, 46
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	31
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Education Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	20, 24
<i>County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 1387 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)	49
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	46
<i>Creek v. Village of Westhaven</i> , 80 F.3d 186 (7th Cir. 1996)	49, 50
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	31
<i>Estiverne v. Louisiana State Bar Association</i> , 863 F.2d 371 (5th Cir. 1989)	47
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	44, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	43
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	19, 20, 22
<i>Kreimer v. Bureau of Police for Morristown</i> , 958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General of the United States</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	37
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mainstream Loudoun v. Board of Trustees of Loudoun County Library</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 783 (E.D. Va. 1998)	26
<i>Mainstream Loudoun v. Board of Trustees of Loudoun County Library</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 552 (E.D. Va. 1998)	21
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	48
<i>Moor v. County of Alameda</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973)	48
<i>Muir v. Alabama Education Television Commission</i> , 688 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1982)	47
<i>NAACP v. Hunt</i> , 891 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1990)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
<i>NEA v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	23
<i>Nadel v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 28 Cal. App. 4th 1251 (1994)	49
<i>Neinast v. Board of Trustees of Columbus Metropolitan Library</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Ohio 2002)	21
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	42
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators' Association</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	49
<i>Procurier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	46
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	45
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2528 (2002)	36
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	40
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	41
<i>Sable Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	17
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	20, 27
<i>Student Government Association v. Board of Trustees of the University of Massachusetts</i> , 868 F.2d 473 (1st Cir. 1989)	47
<i>Sund v. City of Wichita Falls</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 530 (N.D. Tex. 2000)	21
<i>Township of River Vale v. Town of Orangetown</i> , 403 F.2d 684 (2d Cir. 1968)	49
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	50
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984)	48
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	46
<i>Warner Cable Communications, Inc. v. City of Niceville</i> , 911 F.2d 634 (11th Cir. 1990)	47
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2080 (2002)	37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	20, 24, 27

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	48
20 U.S.C. § 9121	2
20 U.S.C. § 9134(f)(1)(A)	2, 3, 43
20 U.S.C. § 9134(f)(1)(B)	2, 43
20 U.S.C. § 9134(f)(3)	3, 37
20 U.S.C. § 9134(f)(7)(A)	3
20 U.S.C. § 9134(f)(7)(B)	3
20 U.S.C. § 9134(f)(7)(D)	3
20 U.S.C. § 9134(a)	2
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(2)	2
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(3)	2
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(6)(B)	2, 43
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(6)(C)	2, 43
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(6)(D)	3, 37
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(7)(E)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(7)(F)	3
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(7)(G)	3
47 U.S.C. § 254(l)	4
47 U.S.C. § 254(l)(1)	4
47 U.S.C. § 254(l)(2)	4
Children’s Internet Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 106-554, Div. B. Tit. XVII, 114 Stat. 2763A-336, § 1703	5
47 C.F.R. § 54.505(b)	2

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

146 Cong. Rec. S5823-07 (June 27, 2000)	3, 4
Neighborhood Children’s Internet Protection Act (NCIPA), H.R. 4577, amend. no. 3635, 106th Congress	3, 4
S. Rep. No. 106-141 (1999)	3

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIAL

<i>In re Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , 16 F.C.C.R. 8182 (2001)	3
---	---

MISCELLANEOUS

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	48
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
Meir Dan-Cohen, <i>Freedoms of Collective Speech: A Theory of Protected Communications By Organizations, Communities, and the State</i> , 79 Cal. L. Rev. 1229 (1991)	50
National Telecommunications and Information Administration, <i>A Nation Online: How Americans Are Expanding Their Use of the Internet</i> (Feb. 2002)	7
Carolyn R. Richardson, et al., <i>Does Pornography-Blocking Software Block Access to Health Information on the Internet?</i> , 288 JAMA 2887 (2002)	13, 33
